

Sponsor: Student Body President Mason, Student Body Vice President Flaherty

Resolution Authorizing SGA Participation in Shirt Swap 2009

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State University;

WHEREAS, school spirit and community service are goals of the 2008-2009 Student Government Association Administration;

WHEREAS, it has been noticed that many students wear school apparel of universities other than Illinois State University;

WHEREAS, 160 shirts will be purchased for \$960, two printing screens will be purchased for \$30, and \$10 to cover additional miscellaneous expenses;

WHEREAS, the total cost of this event will be \$1,000;

WHEREAS, these shirts will be handed out to students wearing shirts of other school universities;

WHEREAS, the shirts from other universities will be donated to a non-profit organization;

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Public Relations will be responsible for advertising for this event with a Facebook event and a press release to the *Daily Vidette*;

WHEREAS, the Vice President of the Assembly will be responsible for placing information about Shirt Swap 2009 in the constituent email;

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association Executive Committee has approved \$1,000 for the purchase of shirts;

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association Executive Committee has approved the \$1,000 for the purchase of shirts;

WHEREAS, this event will take place during second semester of the 2008-2009 school year at a date to be determined based on the weather;

WHEREAS, the event will be mandatory for all members of the Association for a minimum of one hour;

WHEREAS, every member of the Association will be notified of the date of Shirt Swap 2009 a minimum of two weeks before the date;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association authorizes SGA's participation in Shirt Swap 2009;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association accepts the recommendation of the Executive Committee and Finance and Allocation Committee and approves the \$1,000 for shirts in Shirt Swap 2009;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the Student Body Executive Director to work with Advisor Olshak to ensure that all appropriated funds are allocated properly and all logistical arrangements are made accordingly.

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP

Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the <u>3</u> day of <u>December</u> 2008.	
We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the Government Association:	adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student
Ted Mason, Student Body President	Matt Spialek, President of the Assembly
I hereunto set my hand it witness and certificate the Student Government Association:	ion of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of
Jodi Sullivan, Secretary of the Assembly	Vote: <u>16 Y A 0 N</u>